
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Tom Coles, Labour
Councillor Terry Norton, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme (Pages 5 - 12)

Purpose of report
To provide an update on the progress of:

 Urgent school condition projects 
 Mainstream school sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing school 

place capacity within the city

Public Document Pack



2

 Special school sufficiency schemes aimed at ensuring that schools can 
take children with more complex SEND.

RECOMMENDED

(1) It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the progress on 
the school modernisation "urgent condition" projects, the 
secondary school sufficiency projects and the special school 
sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A).

(2) It is recommended that the schemes agreed with the Lead Member 
since the last report are formally approved.

4  Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 
2019/20 (Pages 13 - 18)

Purpose of report 

To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected financial position for the 
portfolio revenue cash limit and capital programme for the current financial 
year 2019/20. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors 
to the projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of September 2019. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of 
September 2019, together with the variance and pressure explanations.

5  Dedicated Schools Grant 2019-20 Quarter 2 budget monitoring (Pages 19 
- 28)

Purpose of report
To inform Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial year 2019-20 as at 
the end of September 2019.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at 30 September 2019, together with the associated 
explanations contained within this report.

(2) Approves the necessary adjustments to Dedicated Schools Grant to 
reflect:

 Early years budgets and DSG income budget, to reflect 
the adjustment in grant funding due to pupil number 
changes, as set out in paragraphs 3.30 and 3.31.

6  Targeted Short Breaks (Pages 29 - 52)

Purpose of report 

To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the feedback from the 



3

engagement activity carried out regarding the budget pressures to the 
Targeted Short Breaks and to recommend a way forward. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Education agrees to the 
steps below which will ensure that Personal Budgets in the form of 
Prepaid Cards, can continue to be provided to eligible families within the 
budget available:

a) The value of pre-paid cards is set every year, dependent on the 
estimated number of applications.

b) Pre-paid cards are only available to those who are not already 
accessing a specialist short break package.

c) Families will have to apply for a pre-paid card annually.

7  School Revenue Funding Arrangements 2020-2021 (Pages 53 - 88)

Purpose of report 

The purpose of this report is to:

a. seek approval for the final stage submission to the Education and 
Funding Skills Agency (ESFA) by the 21 January, of the 2020-21 
mainstream school revenue funding pro-forma for the Primary and 
Secondary phases.

b. inform the Cabinet Member of the progress towards the initial 
determination of the schools budget (including individual schools 
budgets) for 2020-21 and to seek the necessary approvals and 
endorsements required.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:
 

a. Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream 
schools revenue funding formula as set out in section 7.

b. Approve the school revenue funding pro-forma at 
Appendix 4 for submission to the ESFA on the 21 
January 2020.

c. Approve the budget to be held centrally for the payment 
of central licences negotiated nationally for all schools 
by the Secretary of State

d. Approve the implementation of the disapplication 
requests as set out in Section 8

e. Endorse the carry forward the final balance of the 
Schools Specific Contingency Fund from 2019-20 to 
2020-21 to be used for the same purpose.



4

f. Endorse the Growth Fund criteria for 2020-21 and 
secondary values as set out in Section 7 and Appendix 5.

g. Endorse the budgets to be held centrally, specifically:

 Schools Forum
 Admissions
 Duties retained by the local authority for all schools.

8  Home to School Transport (Pages 89 - 104)

Purpose of report 
The purpose of this report is to outline the ongoing pressures on the home to 
school & college transport budget, which are becoming increasingly difficult to 
manage within the overall Education and Early Help budget, and the actions 
that are being taken to address them.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

a) Notes the scale of the budget pressure together with the remedial 
actions taken by the Education & Early Help Service over an 
extended period in order to contain overall costs as set out in 
sections 3 and 4 of the report;

b) Notes the actions and plans that the Education & Early Help Service 
is undertaking in 2019/20 to address existing and future budget 
pressures as set out in section 5 of the report and in Appendix 3.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 
 

1 
 

 
Title of meeting: 
 
Decision maker 

Education Decision Meeting 
 
Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Subject: School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16th January 2020 

Report from: 
 
 
Report by: 

Alison Jeffery 
Director of Children, Families and Education 
  
Caroline Corcoran 
Head of Sufficiency, Participation and Resources - Education 
Service  

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All Wards 
 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 
Full Council decision: 
 

No 
 
No 

  

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of: 
 

 Urgent school condition projects  

 Mainstream school sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing school 
place capacity within the city 

 Special school sufficiency schemes aimed at ensuring that schools 
can take children with more complex SEND. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the progress on the 
school modernisation "urgent condition" projects, the secondary 
school sufficiency projects and the special school sufficiency projects 
(as set out in the report and in Appendix A). 

 
2.2 It is recommended that the schemes agreed with the Lead Member 

since the last report are formally approved. 
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

2 
 

3. School modernisation (urgent condition) projects 
 

3.1 The urgent condition projects have been identified through Asset 
Management Plan meetings, condition surveys and recommendations by 
Education officers concerning the needs of specific pupils.   

   
3.2 Funding for urgent condition projects was approved by the Council at the 

start of the financial year, plus a contingency allowance for urgent emerging 
works.  

 
3.3 Five significant projects were identified for urgent works and the condition 

projects have been commissioned.  
 
3.4 Completed condition projects have been removed from the progress 

dashboard. 
 
3.5 Minor projects this quarter are: 

 Trafalgar school - disability access for school meals  
 The Lantern - exploratory report re roof leaks 
 Mayfield school - ground works 

 
3.6 The progress of the individual projects is detailed in the Progress dashboard 

at Appendix A.   
 

4. Secondary sufficiency schemes 
 

4.1 Detailed analysis and forecasting has confirmed that the number of pupils 
requiring secondary school places will continue to rise until 2024/25, placing 
pressure on school place capacity. In line with the forecast reduction in 
primary numbers, secondary numbers are forecast to fall from 2025/26, 
providing surplus capacity, but this position could alter if there was significant 
housing development in the intervening period. The position will be reviewed 
again next year. 

 
4.2 Capacity is already increasing at Trafalgar School, Admiral Lord Nelson 

Sc
[...]
tion of the steel 

frame has affected the timescale by 4 

weeks. The contractor is confident 

that they can catch this time up 

before the end of the project. 

School Description of works Feasibility (RIBA 

Stage 1-2)

 Developed 

Design (RIBA 

Stage 3)

Technical 

Design (RIBA 

Stage 4)

 Works 

commence on 

site (RIBA 

Stage 5)

Works due to be 

completed 

(RIBA Stage 6)

 Work complete 

(RIBA Stage 6)

RAG 

rating 

Last 

Quarter

RAG 

rating 

This 

Quarter

Project variance (Comments about 

progress and any emerging risks to 

timescales or budget)

Redwood Park Academy Re-modelling of school to 

provide places for pupils with 

more complex special 

educational needs & disabilities

Feasibility design 

complete. 

Requirements 

agreed. 

Completed Completed - 

tender 

approved

Nov-19 Summer 2020

G G

Cliffdale Academy (Early 

Years  Reception area)

Re-modelling to provide 

Foundation Stage places for 

children with more complex 

special educational needs & 

disabilities

Feasibility design 

complete. 

Requirements 

agreed. 

Completed Summer 2020 Summer 2020

G G

Timing agreed with the school to 

minimise disruption to pupils.

SPECIAL PROVISION SUFFICIENCY SCHEMES

08/01/2020

P
age 12



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
                                              

  
 
Title of Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of Meeting: 16th January 2020 
 

Subject: 
 

Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the 
Second Quarter 2019/20 
 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected financial position for the portfolio 
revenue cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2019/20. 
This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the projected 
spend within the portfolio as at the end of September 2019.  

 
 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. The current forecast is for the total portfolio spending to be £366,700 in excess of 
the revenue budget provision. There are significant pressures on school transport 
that are currently partially offset by staffing savings from vacant posts, staff 
turnover and an operational underspend. The capital programme is currently 
forecasting a small underspend of £21,500 on the approved capital budget of 
£89.4m. 

 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of September 2019, 
together with the variance and pressure explanations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of September 2019 
 

4.1 The service commenced the year with a portfolio reserve of £218,000 against 
which there are approved and actioned commitments of £117,000. The remaining 
£102,000 is currently intended to contribute towards potential pressures during 
2019/20.  With the current forecast, this would leave a further £247,000 that would 
not be funded by reserves to be carried forward into the new financial year. 
  

4.2 At the end of the second quarter an overspend of £367,000 is currently forecast 
for the financial year as shown in the table below.  

 
Service Area Current 

Budget 
Current 

Forecast 
Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 

Strategic Services -81 -87 -6 

School Improvement 707 708 1 

Inclusion Support 3,797 4,216 419 

Sufficiency, Participation & Resources 779 776 -3 

Early Help and Prevention 227 165 -62 

Total Education Directorate 5,430 5,779 349 

    

PCMI 31 50 19 

Community Learning 0 0 0 

Youth & Play Shared Services with the HRA 76 74 -2 

Total Education Portfolio 5,537 5,904 367 

*Numbers are subject to rounding and may not add up exactly 
 

 This projected overspend is an increase of £30,000 co
[...]
                                   Children and Education Capital Budgets                                                                

Page 18



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 January 2020 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant 2019-20 Quarter 2 budget 
monitoring 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet Member of the projected 
revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2019-20 as at the end of September 2019. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1. Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at 30 September 2019, together with the associated explanations 
contained within this report. 
 

2.2. Approves the necessary adjustments to Dedicated Schools Grant to 
reflect: 

 

 Early years budgets and DSG income budget, to reflect the adjustment 
in grant funding due to pupil number changes, as set out in 
paragraphs 3.30 and 3.31. 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1. The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the 
purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations. 

 
3.2. The original DSG budget for the financial year 2019-20, was approved by 

the Cabinet Member for Education and endorsed by Schools Forum in 
January 2019.  Further budget adjustments were agreed by the Cabinet 
Member and endorsed by Schools Forum in July 2019.  This report 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

provides the Cabinet Member with the latest forecast estimate of the year-
end outturn as at 30 September 2019. 

 
3.3. Table 1 below sets out the forecast year-end financial position of the DSG 

budget
[...]
teps 

below which will ensure that Personal Budgets in the form of Prepaid Cards, 
can continue to be provided to eligible families within the budget available: 

 
a) The value of pre-paid cards is set every year, dependent on the 

estimated number of applications. 
 
b) Pre-paid cards are only available to those who are not already 

accessing a specialist short break package. 
 
c) Families will have to apply for a pre-paid card annually. 

  
 
3. Stakeholder Involvement 

 
3.1   It was agreed at the Cabinet Meeting on the 24th July 2019 that due to 

budget pressures on the Targeted Short Breaks Budget a consultation 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



would take place with stakeholders in particular the allocation of the 
Prepaid Card. 

 
3.2 Direct engagement with those families who are currently eligible for a 

Prepaid Card was undertaken to seek their views on a number of proposals 
aimed at ensuring this offer can still be provided, within the budget available. 

 
4. Summary of Proposals 
 

 
4.1  These were the proposals that were put forward in the letter to families 

currently receiving a pre-paid card, on which views were sought: 
 
4.2 The value of pre-paid cards is set every year, dependent on the number 

of applications. 
 
4.3 All families eligible for a pre-paid card will also be given the option of a 

Family Card. These cards, provided by the Parenting Network and worth 
£15, offer discounts on a range of leisure events and days out in the city.  

 
4.4 Pre-paid cards are only available to those who are not already 

accessing a specialist short break package, for example at Beechside.  
Families who access a package have an allocated social worker, who carries 
out a full assessment of their needs.  

 
4.5 Families will have to apply for a pre-paid card annually to ensure that 

only those families who remain eligible continue to receive this offer. 
 

4.6 Pre-paid cards are topped up every 6 months (i.e. annual payments are 
made in 2 inst
[...]


If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 
 
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 
 
Please expand on the impact on these issues your proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any 
negative impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated integrated assessment?

Fiona Donaldson - Short Breaks Officer

This IIA has been approved by: Julia Katherine

Contact number: 023 9268 8448

Date: 8th January 2020

Page 52



 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 January 2020 

Subject: 
 

School Revenue Funding Arrangements 2020-21  
 

Report from:  Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
Report by:  
 

                              
Angela Mann, Finance Manager 
                            

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 
a. seek approval for the final stage submission to the Education and 

Funding Skills Agency (ESFA) by the 21 January, of the 2020-21 
mainstream school revenue funding pro-forma for the Primary and 
Secondary phases. 

 
b. inform the Cabinet Member of the progress towards the initial 

determination of the schools budget (including individual schools 
budgets) for 2020-21 and to seek the necessary approvals and 
endorsements required. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
  

a. Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream schools revenue 
funding formula as set out in section 7. 
 

b. Approve the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 4 for 
submission to the ESFA on the 21 January 2020. 

 
c. Approve the budget to be held centrally for the payment of central 

licences negotiated nationally for all schools by the Secretary of 
State 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

d. Approve the implementation of the disapplication requests as set 
out in Section 8 
 

e. Endorse the carry forward the final balance of the Schools Specific 
Contingency Fund from 2019-20 to 2020-21 to be used for the same 
purpose. 
 

f. Endorse the Growth Fund criteria for 2020-21 and secondary values 
as set out in Section 7 and Appendix 5. 

 
g. Endorse the budgets to be held centrally, specifically: 

 

 Schools Forum 

 Admissions 

 Duties retained by the local authority for all schools. 
 

 
3. Background and Previous Decisions 

 
3.1. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring-fenced grant for education 

and can only be used for the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined 
in the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations. 
 

3.2. It is anticipated that updated School and Early Years Finance (England)  
Regulations will require each local authority, by no later than 29th 
February 2020, to: 
 
a. Make an initial determination of its schools budget; and  
b. Give notice of that determination to the governing bodies of the 

schools which it maintains. 
 

3.1. This section outlines the progress to date in agreeing the School Funding 
Arrangements for 2020-21. 
 

3.2.  In May 2019 the authority consulted with schools regarding the direction 
of travel for the 2020-21 schools funding arrangements.  This initial 
consultation was held without the benefit of any operational guidance 
issued by the Department for Education (DfE). 

 
3.3. In the May consultation schools were asked for their feedback regarding 

the following proposals for the financial year 2020-21: 

 Moving primary schools to the national funding formula 

 Continuing to use the minimum pupil level as set by the DfE 

 Setting the minimum funding guarantee at zero percent 

 Consider the potential transfer of up to 0.5% from the Schools 
Block to the High Needs Block. 

 
3.4. The results of the consultation were taken to Schools Forum and Cabinet 

Member, in July 2019 
[...]
chool & college transport budget, which are becoming increasingly difficult 
to manage within the overall Education and Early Help budget, and the 
actions that are being taken to address them. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

a) Notes the scale of the budget pressure together with the remedial 
actions taken by the Education & Early Help Service over an 
extended period in order to contain overall costs as set out in 
sections 3 and 4 of the report; 

b) Note the actions and plans that the Education & Early Help Service 
is undertaking in 2019/20 to address existing and future budget 
pressures as set out in section 5 of the report and in Appendix 3. 

 
3. Background  
 

3.1 The Education Act 1996 places a duty on local authorities to provide free 
home to school transport for all eligible children, which includes children with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and those living outside 
of statutory walking distance, as well as some children in receipt of free 
school meals and some Post-16 students.   

   
3.2 Local authorities also have discretionary powers to go beyond their statutory 

duties and to provide transport for children who are not entitled to free 
transport. In doing so, they must consult with parents and must act 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

2 
 

reasonably when determining their travel policy. Further information on 
eligibility criteria is shown at Appendix 1.  

 
3.3 The home to school & college transport budget has been the source of 

considerable budget pressure for many years and obligations have 
consistently outstripped the budget provision, as shown in Table 1 below. It 
also shows that despite inflationary pressures, the average annual cost per 
pupil transported has only varied by less than 1% in four financial years. 

 
 Table 1: Home to school transport budget 2015/16 - 2019/20 
 

 

Budget Actual Overspend % Average 
annual cost 

per child 
transported  

201
[...]
20. 
 
5d. Further work to increase market of providers e.g. encouraging 
smaller taxi companies onto system, looking at whether council/ 
schools could cover more routes (Sept 2020 onwards). 
 

 

  

P
age 103



Key risks (draft) 

Risk Likelihood/Severity Mitigation 

Unable to attract additional 
providers into Portsmouth. 

High likelihood (local traffic makes it 
unlikely providers outside the City will 
want to drive into City during rush hour 
for relatively short journeys.) 

adam have told us confidently that they expect to be able to increase 
providers and have done it elsewhere. 
 
Proposed contract with adam for initial 2 years rather than 4 in case 
ongoing savings are not achieved. 

Framework approach pushed costs 
up rather than down, because we 
don't have competition between 
providers on routes. 

High if we cannot bring new providers 
into the market. 

See above.  
 
Also, if costs do increase could look at increasing amount of transport 
provided directly by council or in partnership with schools. 
 

Insufficient capacity within the 
transport team to deliver project. 

Moderate likelihood, high severity if it 
occurs. 

Transport team looking to re-structure to increase capacity. Adam 
bring Project management capacity. 
 

Focus on this area creates 
significant backlash amongst 
parents and/ or special schools. 

Possible changes to SEN transport are 
likely to cause concern to parents and 
possibly schools.   

Clear communication strategy as part of the plan. 

 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme
	Copy of Appendix - School Modernisation Programme - Live Projects Progress Dashboard - Jan 2020

	4 Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2019/20
	5 Dedicated Schools Grant 2019-20 Quarter 2 budget monitoring
	6 Targeted Short Breaks
	Targeted Short Breask IIA form

	7 School Revenue Funding Arrangements 2020-2021
	Appendix 4 - School funding formula proforma 202021

	8 Home 

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Thursday, 16 January 2020 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair)

Councillors Tom Coles
Terry Norton

Apologies for Absence

1. Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests

Councillor Horton declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as she is 
the Vice Chair of governors at Craneswater Junior School. 

Councillor Coles declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as he is on 
the Academy Advisory Board at Penhale Infant School. 

Councillor Norton declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as his 
partner works at Mayfield Secondary School and his Daughter attends 
Mayfield pre school and he works for a supply agency although currently not 
in a Portsmouth school. 

3. School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme

The report was introduced by Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, 
Participation and Resources. 

In response to questions she clarified the following:
 There had been a further few leaks on the roof at The Lantern.  The 

majority of the previous works were on the inside of the building.  The 
building was not of the highest quality and it was inevitable there would 
be maintenance costs on this site - the recent spell of rain had not 
helped.  A longer term solution is being sought but it is recognised that 
The Lantern will be required for the medium term and the level of 
investment to support the high standard of refurbishment reflects this.   

The Cabinet Member advised that this was Caroline's last meeting so wished 
her well and thanked her for the quality of all her reports. 



2

DECISIONS:

The Cabinet Member for Education:

1. Noted the progress on the school modernisation "urgent condition" 
projects, the secondary school sufficiency projects and the special 
school sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix 
A).

2. Approved the schemes agreed since the last report.

4. Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 
2019/20

The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager. 

DECISION: 
The Cabinet Member for Education noted the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of 
September 2019, together with the variance and pressure explanations.

5. Dedicated Schools Grant 2019-20 Quarter 2 budget monitoring

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.  

Councillor Norton said it was important to note that the government are 
planning to spend an extra £2.6 billion on education next year nationally.   

Councillor Horton added that the additional money received this year has 
really helped the situation.  There is £3 million additional funding from 
government for SEN for the next financial year however there is still significant 
pressures across the country on SEN therefore any additional funds would be 
welcomed. 

The Cabinet Member for Education:

1. Noted the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at 30 September 2019, together with the associated 
explanations contained within the report.

2. Approved the necessary adjustments to Dedicated Schools Grant to reflect 
the Early Years budgets and Dedicated Schools Grant income budget, to 
reflect the adjustment in grant funding due to pupil number changes, as set 
out in paragraphs 3.30 and 3.31 of the report



3

6. Targeted Short Breaks

The report was introduced by Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion.  

In response to questions the following matters were clarified:
 The authority seek applications in February each year and the money 

is then be allocated to the cards from April.  New families who are 
eligible are informed when their ECHPs are finalised.  The application 
process is straight forward.   

 The number of applicants has grown each year; partly because there 
are more children who are eligible and partly because the authority is 
more effectively getting the information about pre-paid cards out to 
families.  Currently parents have to apply once and reconfirm each 
year that they would still like the card.  The authority writes to every 
family directly each year.

 Officers received quite a few phone calls with queries which indicated 
that families had received the information, but there was not a huge 
response to the request for feedback on the proposals.  

Councillor Norton was very concerned the impact these proposals would have 
on families as it would be a reduced service.   

Councillor Horton firstly wished to place on record her thanks to officers for all 
their work on this report, and also to the parents and everyone who had 
engaged with the consultation.  She felt that this was a really important 
decision and there was a lot of positive changes proposed in this report.   This 
is a budget pressure coming from a changing landscape with no increase in 
money.  

Councillor Horton felt it was sensible to review the pre-paid card annually.  
She felt a lot more families may receive something with this proposed change 
in allocating the funding.  She said when she made a decision, she always 
traced that back to families to identify the impact this would have on them.  On 
two occasions she met families where she felt that the cut of the card would 
have a negative impact on their quality of life and she had heard examples of 
things they would no longer be able to do in terms of their respite.  She did 
however meet other families where this proposal wouldn't affect them.  

Councillor Horton said she was therefore not happy with recommendation b 
which was that pre-paid cards are only available to those not accessing a 
specialist short break package and she wished officers to look further into 
options for the pre-paid cards.  She felt that the other two recommendations 
were pragmatic and a sensible way to go forward and should start 
immediately.  

DECISIONS:



4

The Cabinet Member for Education agreed to the steps below which will 
ensure that personal budgets in the form of prepaid cards can continue 
to be provided to eligible families within the budgets available:

1. The value of pre-paid cards is set every year, dependent on the 
estimated number of applications.

2. Families will have to apply for a pre-paid card annually. 

7. School Revenue Funding Arrangements 2020-2021

The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager. 

DECISIONS:

The Cabinet Member for Education:
1. Approved the proposed changes to the mainstream schools 

revenue funding formula as set out in section 7. 
2. Approved the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 4 for 

submission to the ESFA on 21 January 2020.
3. Approved the budget to be held centrally for the payment of 

central licences nationally for all schools by the Secretary of 
State. 

4. Approved the implementation of the disapplication requests as 
set out in section 8 of the report. 

5. Endorsed the carry forward final balance of the Schools Specific 
Contingency Fund from 2019-20 to be used for the same purpose.

6. Endorsed the Growth Fund criteria for 2020-21 and secondary 
values as set out in Section 7 and Appendix 5. 

7. Endorsed the budgets to be held centrally, specifically:
 Schools Forum
 Admissions
 Duties retained by the local authority for all schools. 

8. Home to School Transport

The report was introduced by Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion.  

In response to questions officers clarified the following:
 Table 3 showed the percentage of children with and without a statutory 

entitlement to home to school travel assistance.  Statutory eligibility in 
terms of SEN are those children who would never be able to travel 
independently.  The number of children with a statutory entitlement has 
increased. The percentage of children who receive assistance without 
a statutory entitlement has reduced.   There are different ways in which 
travel assistance can be provided, depending on the needs of 
individual children. It is important that we look at supporting children to 



5

travel to school in ways that also enable them to learn independent 
travel skills, as appropriate for their particular needs (e.g. some 
children will be able to travelby bus if they have had travel training. 

The Cabinet member thanked officers for the report and said there was some 
very positive steps being considered. 

DECISIONS:

The Cabinet Member for Education:

1. Noted the scale of the budget pressure together with the remedial 
actions taken by the Education and Early Help Service over an 
extended period in order to contain overall costs as set out in 
sections 3 and 4 of the report

2. Noted the actions and plans that the Education and Early Help 
Service is undertaking in 2019/20 to address existing and future 
budget pressures as set out in section 5 of the report and in 
Appendix 3.  

The meeting concluded at 4.57 pm.

Councillor Suzy Horton
Chair


